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CHAPTER 186—H. F. No. 159

An act relating to the compensation paid sheriffs for
boarding prisoners; amending Minnesota Stotutes 1945, Sec-
tion 641.11, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 641.11, as
amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 38, Section 1, is amended to
read:

641.11. Compensation for boarding prisoners. Every
sheriff in charge of a county jail shall receive from the county
compensation for board and washing of prisoners as follows:

On the last day of each month he shall render to the coun-
ty board a verified statement showing the name of each prison-
er and the number of days boarded. The pay shall be $1.50 for
each day or fractional day for each prigoner. In every county
where the sheriff’s compensation for board of prisoners is
fixed by special law it shall so continue unless the county
board by unanimous vote shall elect to come under the general
law after which it shall be governed by this section provided
that the provisions of this section shall not apply to any county
in this state now or hereafter having a population of more
than 75,000.

Approved March 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 187—H. F. No. 772
[Coded as Section 48.515]
An act relating to the collection, payment and dishonor of

demand items by banks and the revocafion of eredit for, and
payment of, such items.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
[48.515] Section 1. Deposit of demand items; tfime

credited. Subdivision 1. Time credit or dishemor. In any
case in which a bank receives, other than for immediate pay-
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ment over the counter, a demand item payable by, at or
through such bank and gives credit therefor before midnight
of the day of receipt, the bank may have until midnight of its
next business day after receipt within which to honor or re-
fuse payment of such item. Any credit so given together
with all related entries on the receiving bank’s books, may be
revoked by returning the item, or if the item is held for pro-
test or at the time is lost or is not in the possession of the
bank, by giving written notice of dishonor, nonpayment, or re-
vocation; provided that such item or notice is dispatched in
the mails or by other expeditious means not later than mid-
night of the bank’s next business day after the item was re-
ceived. For the purpose of determining when notice of dishon-
or must be given or protest made under the law relative to
negotiable instruments, an item duly presented which is dis-
honored or credit for which is revoked as authorized by this
Act, shall be deemed dishonored on the day the item or notice
is dispatched. A bank, revoking credit pursuant to the au-
thority of this Act, is entitled to refund of, or eredit for, the
amount of the item.

" Sec. 2. Subd. 2. Deposit after regular hours; credit;
branch office. For the purposes of this Act:

(1) An item received by a bank on a day other than its
business day, or received on a business day after its regular
business hours or during afterncon or evening periods when
it has reopened or remained open for limited functions, shall
be deemed to have been received at the opening of its next busi-
ness day;

(2) The term ““credit” includes payment, remittance, ad-
vice of credit or authorization fo charge and, in cases where
the item is received for deposit as well as for payment, also in-
cludes the passing of appropriate entries to the receiving
bank’s general ledger without regard to whether the item is
posted to individual customers’ ledgers;

{(3) Each branch or office of a bank shall be deemed a
separate bank.

Sec. 3. Subd. 3. Variation by agreement. The effect
of this Act may be varied by agreement. ‘

Approved March 25, 1949.



